Public Document Pack

-

L&

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Stewart, Chairperson, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Stewart,
Avril MacKenzie and Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 29 January 2020

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 5
FEBRUARY 2020 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

1.1 Procedure Notice (Pages 5 - 6)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT
THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS

2.1 Erection of single storey extension to rear with terrace above and external
access stair - 20 Kirk Crescent South, Aberdeen, 190691



https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters
of Representation (Pages 7 - 46)

Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the
application reference number:-

190691
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted (Pages 47 - 48)

Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant
(Pages 49 - 68)

Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the
application reference number:-

Ref Number 190691
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

Determination - Reasons for De
[...]
se note that reasons should be based against Development
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

3.6 Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey
McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1.1

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland)
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further
representations within 14 days.

Any representations:

e made by any party other than the interested parties as defined
above
[...]
e had to the Development Plan, the determination
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise.”

In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-

(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the
application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal
accords with the Development Plan;

(b)  to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which
may be relevant to the proposal;

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

In determining the review, the LRB will:-

(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without
amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or

(b)  overturn the appointed officer's decision and approve the
application with or without appropriate conditions.

The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision. The Committee clerk will
confirm these reasons with the LRB, at the end of each case, in
recognition that these will require to be intimated and publicised in full
accordance with the regulations.

Page 6



Agenda Item 2.2

- BON ACCORD ’,

TR

ABERDEEN | Report of Handling

CITY COUNCIL

Strategic Place Planning

Site Address: 20 Kirk Crescent South, Aberdeen, AB15 9RR

gpplic.ati'on. Erection of single storey extension to rear with terrace above and external access stair
escription:

Application Ref: 190691/DPP

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission

Application Date: 24 April 2019

Applicant: Mr Gordon Dewar

Ward: Lower Deeside

Community Council: | Cults, Bieldside and Milltimber

Case Officer: Ross McMahon

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description

20 Kirk Crescent South is a one-and-a-half storey detached dwelling with a western facing
principal elevation. The property has an integrated single garage covered within the 1989 grant of
planning permission (see planning history below) and there is a large rear garden to the east of
the property.

The site is bounded to the north by 5 Kirk Drive, a two-storey dwelling with its principal elevation to
the north and its garden area to the west (i.e. side) rather than the rear of the dwelling. Whereas
to the south, 18 Kirk Crescent South provides accommodation over one-and-a-half floors and
occupies a corner plot with the garden area to the rear.

In terms of characterisation, no one style of form of dwelling is prevalent in the area. There have
been extensions to dwellings in the area, principally to the rear, typically single-storey.

The site is located within a Residential Area as shown on the Proposals Map to the Aberdeen City
Local Development Plan 2017.

Relevant Planning History

Application Number Proposal Decision and Date

890449 Extension to dwelling Approved
27.04.1989

170422/DPP Single storey extension to rear Approved
09.06.2017

Page 7



Application Reference: 190691/DPP Page 2 of 7

181858/DPP Erection of single storey extension to rear with Withdrawn
terrace above and external access stair 20.12.2018

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Basis of Application

The Applicant was advised by correspondence of the 20" of June 2019 that the length of the
extension should be reduced (i.e. in line with the drawing appended to the covering letter),
together with the omission of the roof top terrace and external staircase. The Applicant notified
the Local Planning Authority on the 28™ of June 2019 the intention that the Application should
progress as submitted.

Description of the Proposed Development

In brief, planning permission is sought for the erection of a single-storey flat roofed extension to
the rear (north-east) elevation of the dwelling. The roof of the extension would act as a roof top
terrace that is surmounted by a glass balustrade and is accessed via an external staircase.

Supporting Documents
All drawings and supporting documents listed bel
[...]
School Road and Bucklerburn Road within the
settlement of Peterculter, and comprises Tigh Na Struan, a sub-divided cottage (formally the
northern section of Bucklerburn Cottage, according to cartographical evidence), and its associated
front and rear curtilage. The property has been extended on its eastern side, facing School Road,
by way of a single-storey extension (part flat and part hipped roofed), and to the west by way of a
sun lounge and small porch. The property has an expansive garden located to the west of the
dwelling, which slopes down to a culverted section of the Buckler Burn, a tributary of the Culter
Burn. A number of small ancillary buildings including sheds and greenhouses are located to the
west of the site, where it slopes down towards the Buckler Burn.

Relevant Planning History
None relevant

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal

Planning permission is sought to extend to the rear (west) elevation of the property by way of a
single-storey extension comprising a duo-pitched, gable roof projection (nearest Buckerburn
Road) and a predominantly flat roofed section to the south between the gable projection element
and the neighbouring property, Bucklerburn Cottage. It is also proposed to provide a decked area
to the rear, and to replace an existing flat roof (associated with an existing front extension) with a
hipped roof.

Page 69



Application Reference: 190950/DPP Page 2 of 5

Proposed materials include horizontal larch cladding, off white smooth render, traditional slate,
grey roof membrane; grey PVCu fascia and soffits, grey framed windows and doors and grey
PVCu rainwater goods.

Submission Amendments
Following validation of the application, the submission has been amended in the following ways:
= A reduction in the extent of the site which formally included a section of land to the
immediate north of Buckerburn Road, currently being used as garden ground associated
with Tigh Na Struan;
= The omission of a proposed new garage to t
[...]
oking of surrounding private garden ground/amenity
areas by virtue of its height position and extent relative to surround property.

In respect of daylight and sunlight, the size, scale and position of the proposed extension and roof
alterations relative to adjacent property is such that there would be no impact as a result of
composition and siting. Accordingly, the development would ensure that residential amenity to
adjacent property would be suitably maintained, in accordance with the relevant aspects of policy
D1, H1 and associated SG.

Habitats Regulation Appraisal and the River Dee Special Area of Conservation

Policy NE8 (Natural Heritage) states that, in all cases, development that is likely to have a
significant effect on a Natura site, either alone or in combination with other plans or projects, will
require an appropriate assessment (under the Habitats Regulations) to demonstrate that it will not
adversely affect the integrity of the site.

The site sits adjacent to the Buckler Burn which flows north to south along its western edge. This
burn is a tributary of the Culter Burn which itself feeds into the River Dee, a Special Area of
Conservation (SAC). It is thus necessary to consider whether the development would have any
impact on the qualifying species of the SAC via a Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA), either
during the construction and/or operational phase(s). An initial HRA screening was undertaken by
the Planning Authority, which concluded that, due to the culverted nature of the burn adjacent to
the site, the potential for direct siltation and/or pollution of the burn during the construction phase
is limited. Further, the majority of development is focused to the east of the site, to the western
elevation of the dwelling (set far back from the site’s western boundary) and further, comprises
what is considered to be a small-scale development, such that the opportunity for significant
impacts is limited. Accordingly, the proposal is considered suitably compliant with the relevant
sections of Policy NE8 (Natural Heritage) and the associated SG.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

Whilst the development would not result in any adverse impact in terms of residential amenity or
on any designated sites, the proposed rear extension by reason of its composition, form, mass,
scale and height will harm the character of the original dwelling and when read with the exercised
development will dominate the form of the host dwelling and will constitute overdevelopment. In
addition, the proposed development will harm the character and appearance of the area. The
proposed development therefore conflicts with policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and
H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and the Council’s
Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide. On the basis of the above, it is
considered that there are no material planning considerations of sufficient weight that would
warrant approval of the application.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



=,
-

ol
ABERDEEN

P IR
¥ COUNCIL

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB Tel:
01224 523 470 Fax: 01224 636 181 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.
Thank you for completing this application form:
ONLINE REFERENCE 100168695-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Description of Proposal

Please describe accurately the work proposed: * (Max 500 characters)

THE PROPOSAL INCLUDES REFURBISHMENT TO EXISTING PROPERTY TO INSULATE AND REPLACE FLAT ROOF.
ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING PROPERTY TO
[...]
 in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
A-0084-01-01-001 REV A03  Location Plan
A-0084-01-01-004 REV A03  Site Layout (Proposed)
A-0084-01-01-005 REV A01 Elevations and Floor Plans
A-0084-01-01-006 REV A01 Ground Floor Plan (Proposed)
A-0084-01-01-007 REV A01 Roof Plan (Proposed)
A-0084-01-01-008 REV A01  West Elevation (Proposed)
A-0084-01-01-009 REV A01 North Elevation (Proposed)
A-0084-01-01-011 REV A01 South Elevation (Proposed)
A-0084-01-01-010 REV A01 East Elevation (Proposed)
A-0084-01-01-012 REV A01  Site Cross Section

Page 85


mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

REASON FOR DECISION
The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

Whilst the development would not result in any adverse impact in terms of residential
amenity or on any designated sites, the proposed rear extension by reason of its
composition, form, mass, scale and height will harm the character of the original
dwelling and when read with the exercised development will dominate the form of the
host dwelling and will constitute overdevelopment. In addition, the proposed
development will harm the character and appearance of the area. The proposed
development therefore conflicts with policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design)
and H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and the
Council's Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide. On the basis
of the above, it is considered that there are no material planning considerations of
sufficient weight that would warrant approval of the application.

Date of Signing 7 November 2019

D Loweo

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the 
[...]
ntial that you submit with your notice of review, all necessary information and evidence that you rely
on and wish the Local Review Body to consider as part of your review.

Please attach a copy of all documents, material and evidence which you intend to rely on Yes D No
(e.g. plans and Drawings) which are now the subject of this review *

Note: Where the review relates to a further application e.g. renewal of planning permission or modification, variation or removal of a
planning condition or where it relates to an application for approval of matters specified in conditions, it is advisable to provide the
application reference number, approved plans and decision notice (if any) from the earlier consent.

Declare — Notice of Review
I/We the applicant/agent certify that this is an application for review on the grounds stated.
Declaration Name: Miss Pippa Robertson

Declaration Date: 09/12/2019

Page 50of 5

Page 105




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 106



durora

JELLTLT

TIGH NA STRUAN

SCHOOL ROAD
ABERDEEN

AB14 ONP

NOTICE OF REVIEW
UNDER
S.43A(8) OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

in respect of

DECISION TO REFUSE PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 190950/DPP

PAPER APART

Page 107



1.4

Executive summary

Planning application reference 190950/DPP was submitted to Aberdeen City Council
on 11 June 2019 (validated 13 June 2019), seeking the “erection of single storey
extension and decking to rear; replacement roof to existing front extension” at Tigh Na
Struan, School Road, Aberdeen.

The application was refused on 7 November 2019, with the Decision Notice
[Document 14] giving the reason for refusal as being:

“Whilst the development would not result in any adverse impact in terms of
residential amenity or on any designated sites, the proposed rear extension by
reason of its composition, form, mass, scale and height will harm the character of
the original dwelling and when read with the exercised development will dominate
the form of
[...]
ngly cannot be
said to constitute overdevelopment of the site, or to conflict with the relevant
Local Development Plan policies and associated SG, but rather it complies with the
Development Plan for the reasons given in the Supplementary Planning Statement
submitted with the application [Document 11]; and

e the proposed development is also supported by relevant material considerations,
including Scottish Planning Policy, the fact that this would be preferable to the
fallback position, and the improvement to the current position that this represents
in terms of architecture, energy efficiency and residential amenity.

In addition to the above points, the Report of Handling [Document 13] for the
application confirms that:

e only one representation was received in respect of the application during the
statutory period, and that this expressed support for the proposed development
[Document 12];

e there would be no loss of open space as a result of the proposed development;

e the proposed rear extension in itself is not unattractive and the external finishes
including doors and windows are largely unobjectionable in themselves;

e the development would ensure that residential amenity to adjacent property
would be suitably maintained, in accordance with the relevant aspects of Policies
D1, H1 and associated SG; and

e the proposal is considered suitably compliant with the relevant sections of Policy
NE8 (Natural Heritage) and the associated SG.

The only concerns raised in respect of the application then relate to the size and scale
of the proposed rear extension, and these are addressed in detail in paragraphs 3.2 to
3.20 below. In addition, since the application was refused, the appellant has received
a significant number of letters of support for the proposed development from both
local residents and the Community Council, the content of which is set out in
paragraph 3.4.

Page 109



1.7

1.5

. |

For the reasons given in this paper apart, it is submitted that t

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 5 February 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Stewart, Chairperson, the 
Depute Provost;   and Councillors Stewart, Avril MacKenzie and Wheeler.

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here.  

20 KIRK CRESCENT SOUTH, ABERDEEN - 190691

1.  The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the erection of a single 
storey extension to the rear with terrace above and external access stairs at 20 Kirk 
Crescent South, Aberdeen, Planning Reference 190691/DPP.

Councillor Stewart as Chair, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken, 
advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs Lynsey McBain 
with regards to the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr Gavin Evans 
who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the cases under 
consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regard 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Ross 
McMahon, Planner; (2) the application dated 24 April 2019; (3) the decision notice 
dated 11 October 2019; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and planning 
policies referred to in the delegated report; (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the 
applicant’s agent along with an accompanying statement with further information 
relating to the application; and (6) letters of representation.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the review had been 
submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months following 
the decision of the appointed officer.

Mr Evans then described the site advising that it was a one-and-a-half storey detached 
dwelling with a western facing principal elevation.  The property had an integrated 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=7033&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
5 February 2020

single garage covered within the 1989 grant of planning permission and there was a 
large rear garden to the east of the property.

He indicated that the site was bounded to the north by 5 Kirk Drive, a two-storey 
dwelling with its principal elevation to the north and its garden area to the west rather 
that the rear of the dwelling.  In terms of characterisation, no one style or form of 
dwelling was prevalent in the area and there had been extensions to dwellings in the 
area, and principally these were to the rear and typically single-storey.  Mr Evans also 
explained that the site was located in a Residential Area in the Local Development Plan 
2017.

Mr Evans then outlined the applicant’s proposal making reference to the history of the 
site and outlined the appointed Officer’s reasons for refusal as follows:- 

 The proposed development by reason of its composition, form, mass, scale and 
height would harm the character of the original dwelling and would dominate the 
form of the host dwelling and would constitute over development;

 The proposed roof top terrace would adversely affect the living conditions of 
neighbouring residents with regard to privacy and overlooking adjacent private 
amenity space which were contrary to policies D1 and H1; and

 There were no material planning considerations of sufficient weight that would 
warrant approval of the application.  


In relation to the appellants case, Mr Evans highlighted the following:- 

(1) The property had not been extended or altered for 30 years;
(2) The proposal allowed for the formation of a modern living/kitchen/dining area, as 

well as allowing for a bedroom to be located on the ground floor, offering greater 
accessibility in the future; 

(3) Highlighted the presence of high fencing and hedging/landscaping which almost 
completely screens the rear of the property;

(4) Contended that the proposal does comply with the general principles set out in 
the Householder Development Guide, Supplementary Guidance;

(5) Suggested that the weight placed by the appointed officer on the criteria relating 
to the doubling of the original dwelling’s footprint was undue given the scale of 
the extension proposed and the size of the site; and 

(6) Highlighted the lack of objection from any neighbours on the basis of scale.

In relation to consultation, Mr Evans indicated that Culter Community Council submitted 
two separate submissions.  The first of these noted that privacy had been highlighted 
as a key factor by a neighbouring resident and noted that the neighbour had stated no 
objection to an extension in principle. The Community Council advised they would leave 
to planning officers to assess the privacy impact.  However in June, the Community 
Council noted that they had met with the applicant at his property and been reassured 
of his intention to address any such impacts, indicating that the neighbour’s view 
concerns could be overstated.



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
5 February 2020

 Mr Evans advised that one letter of representation had been received from 5 Kirk Drive 
and the main concerns were in regard to the roof terrace for reasons of invasion of 
privacy and loss of amenity.  

Mr Evans indicated that the applicant had indicated on the Notice of Review that further 
procedure was required, recommending that a site visit be undertaken before 
determination of the application.

Councillors MacKenzie and Wheeler advised in turn that they would like a site visit to 
be held before determination of the application.  The Chairperson advised that she had 
enough information to determine the item without a site visit.  

At this point, the LRB considered whether they had sufficient information before them to 
proceed to determine the review.  By way of majority, the Local Review Body agreed to 
hold a site visit for the application and the date would be agreed in due course. 

TIGH NA STRUAN - 190950

2. The Local Review Body then considered the second request for a review to 
evaluate the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the application for the erection of a single storey extension and 
decking to the rear and replacement roof to the existing front extension, at Tigh Na 
Struan, Aberdeen, Planning Reference 190950/DPP.

The Chairperson advised that the LRB would again be addressed by Mr Gavin Evans 
and reminded Members that although Mr Evans was employed by the planning 
authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or determination 
of the application under review and was present to provide factual information and 
guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not be asked to 
express any view on the proposed application.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Ross 
McMahon, Planner; (2) the application dated 13 June 2019; (3) the decision notice 
dated 7 November 2019 (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and planning 
policies referred to in the delegated report;  (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the 
agent along with an accompanying statement; and (6) a letter of representation from an 
individual. 

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that when the Clerk wrote to 
the individual who submitted a letter of support for the application, to advise of the 
review, that he then submitted further letters of support from individuals.  Mr Templeton, 
Solicitor, explained that it was for the Local Review Body to decide if these letters 
should be (a) be accepted as the persons concerned did not originally make 
representations and (b) any issues raised in them would need to meet the statutory test 



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
5 February 2020

to be accepted   as they would be classed as new information.  Members agreed 
unanimously to accept these letters, were content that they met the statutory test, and 
to note that they would be considered as part of the review.

The Local Review Body then heard from Mr Evans, who explained that the review had 
been submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months 
following the decision of the appointed officer.

Mr Evans then described the site as located on the corner of School Road and 
Bucklerburn Road within the settlement of Peterculter and comprised Tigh Na Struan, a 
sub-divided cottage and its associated northern section of Bucklerburn Cottage.  The 
property had been extended on its eastern side, facing School Road by way of a single-
storey extension and to the west by way of a sun lounge and small porch.  The property 
had an expansive garden located to the west of the dwelling, which sloped down to a 
culverted section of the Buckler Burn, a tributary of the Culter Burn.  Finally Mr Evans 
advised that a number of small ancillary buildings which included sheds and 
greenhouses were located to the west of the site, where it sloped down towards the 
Buckler Burn.  

In regards to the proposal, Mr Evans explained that planning permission was sought to 
extend to the rear (west) elevation of the property by way of a single-storey extension 
which comprised a duo-pitched, gable roof projection and a predominantly flat roofed 
section to the south between the gable projection element and the neighbouring 
property, Bucklerburn Cottage.  It was also proposed to provide a decked area to the 
rear, and to replace an existing flat roof with a hipped roof.  

Mr Evans outlined the appointed Officer’s reasons for refusal as follows:- 
Whilst the development would not result in any adverse impact in terms of 
residential amenity or on any designated sites, the proposed rear extension by 
reason of its composition, form, mass, scale and height would harm the 
character of the original dwelling and when rad with the exercised development, 
would dominate the form of the host dwelling and would constitute 
overdevelopment.  In addition, the proposed development would harm the 
character and appearance of the area.  The proposed development therefore 
conflicts with policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential 
Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and the Council’s 
Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide.  There were no 
material planning considerations of sufficient weight that would warrant approval 
of the application.  

In relation to the appellants case, Mr Evans highlighted the following:- 
 The original building was of no particular architectural merit and the proposal 

represented an improvement on the current position;
 The development would have only positive effects on the character of the wider 

area;



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
5 February 2020

 There were no grounds to refuse the application due to concerns about the 
dwelling being dominated by the proposed extension;

 The proposed extension was preferable to the ‘fall-back position’ of the dwelling 
being demolished, to be replaced by a larger dwelling, which would be provided 
for by the Aberdeen Local Development Plan;

 Contends that the proposal complied with the Development Plan; and
 Was supported by other material considerations, which included Scottish 

Planning Policy, which was preferable to the fall-back position and the 
improvement in terms of architecture, energy efficiency and residential amenity.

In relation to the consultee response, Mr Evans advised that there was no objections 
from consultees.  One letter of support had been received and as agreed earlier, the 
letters appended to the individuals submission, were accepted to be considered, and 
this included a letter of support from the Cults, Bieldside and Milltimber Community 
Council.  

Mr Evans then advised that the applicant had expressed the view that further procedure 
should take place, by way of a site visit.   

The Chairperson and Councillors MacKenzie and Wheeler advised in turn that they 
each had enough information before them and agreed that a site visit was not required 
and that the review under consideration should be determined without further 
procedure.

Mr Evans outlined in detail, the relevant policy considerations, making reference to the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, namely policy H1 (Residential Areas: 
Householder Development), D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), NE8 (Natural 
Heritage) and the Householder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance.

The Chairperson and Councillors MacKenzie and Wheeler advised in turn and 
unanimously agreed that the proposal was acceptable and therefore the Local 
Review Body’s decision was to overturn the decision of the appointed officer and 
approve the application conditionally.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application. 

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:-

The Local Review Body considered that the proposed development would not 
constitute over-development of the site or the original dwelling, and would not 



6

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
5 February 2020

result in any adverse impact on the wider character or amenity of the area, 
consistent with policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan (ALDP). It was recognised that the proposal would improve 
the current condition of the property. The proposed extension was considered to 
be of good design quality, and of a scale appropriate to the property and its large 
plot, consistent with policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the ALDP. 
The proposal also involved no loss of open space.

CONDITION

1. No development pursuant the to the planning 
permission hereby granted shall be undertaken unless a scheme for the 
protection of the Buckler Burn during construction has first been submitted to, 
and agreed in writing by, the planning authority. Thereafter, and measures 
specified in the approved scheme shall be implemented as agreed.

Reason - in order to protect the watercourse from the release of contaminants 
associated with construction into the water environment, and to avoid any 
adverse impact on the qualifying interests of the River Dee Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC), consistent with policy NE8 (Natural Heritage) of the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan.

- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, Chairperson



7

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
5 February 2020


